TOWNSHIP OF BIRCH RUN SAGINAW COUNTY, MICHIGAN

<u>BIRCH RUN TOWNSHIP</u> <u>RESOLUTION FOR STREET LIGHTING DISTRICT – PINE ISLAND DRIVE</u> <u>2019-08</u>

At a Regular Meeting of the Birch Run Township Board, Township of Birch Run, Saginaw County, Michigan, held at the Township Meeting Room on the 11th day of June, 2019, at 7:00 p.m. Eastern Standard Time.

PRESENT: Letterman, Trinklein, Moore, Kiessling, Sheridan, Totten ABSENT: Parlberg

The following resolution was made by Trinklein and seconded by Moore:

WHEREAS, the Birch Run Township Board of Trustees on its motion and on the request of the real property owners of the proposed Special Assessment District herein, has determined to proceed under provisions of 1931 PA 246, as amended, tentatively declares its intention to install street lighting along the roadways in the special assessment district described in Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof; and

WHEREAS, the Township Board has caused to be prepared plans showing the locations and specifications of the street lighting and an estimate of the cost thereof; and

WHEREAS, the same have been received by the Township Board; and

WHEREAS, the Township Board desires to proceed the installation of the street lighting;

NOW BE IT RESOLVED:

- 1. The plans showing or describing the street lighting and the location thereof and the estimate of costs thereof shall be filed with the Township Clerk and made available for public examination.
- 2. The Township Board tentatively declares the intention to install the street lighting along the roadways of the assessment district described herein.
- 3. There is hereby tentatively designated a special assessment district against which the cost of the annual energy costs are to be assessed, consisting of the land more particularly described in the notice set forth in paragraph 6 of the resolution. Said payments of the special assessment shall be adjusted from time to time to reflect actual energy and administrative costs for the street lighting provided.
- 4. The Township board shall meet at the Birch Run Township Government Room on June 11, 2019 at 7:00 p.m. Eastern Standard Time, at which time and place the Township Board shall hear comments and objections to the proposed street lighting, or the special assessment district therefore.
- 5. The Township Clerk is hereby ordered to cause notice of such hearing to be published once prior to said hearing in the Birch Run Bridgeport Herald, a newspaper of general circulation in the Township, the publication to be at least five (5) days before the time of hearing, and to be mailed by first-class mail to all owners of, or persons in interest in, property on the special assessment rolls of the Township at least ten (10) full days before the date of said hearing.
- 6. Said notice shall be in substantially the following form:

BIRCH RUN TOWNSHIP SAGINAW COUNTY, MICHIGAN

TO: THE RESIDENTS AND PROPERTY OWNERS OF BIRCH RUN TOWNSHIP, SAGINAW COUNTY, MICHIGAN, AND ANY OTHER INTERESTED PERSONS:

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that as a result of petitions of property owners within the township signed by the record owners of land whose residential units constitutes more that 50% of the total land owners of thee hereinafter described as PINE ISLAND DRIVE SPECIAL ASSESSMENT DISTRICT and the township board of Birch Run Township proposes to install three (3) 54 Watt LED Electric Streetlight and to create a special assessment for the recovery of the cost thereof by special assessment against the property benefited therein.

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that the District within which the foregoing improvements are proposed to be constructed and within which the cost thereof is proposed to be assessed is more particularly described as follows:

Parcel Number	Owner Name	Address			
05-10-6-10-4001-002	Frank Piesko	10895 Pine Island Dr.	Birch Run	MI	48415
05-10-6-10-4001-003	Frank Piesko	10895 Pine Island Dr.	Birch Run	MI	48415
05-10-6-10-4001-004	Scott Lee	368 Queens Creek Dr.	Frankenmuth	MI	48734
05-10-6-10-4001-005	Michael Southgate	248 Queens Creek Dr.	Frankenmuth	MI	48734
05-10-6-10-4001-006	Frank Piesko	10895 Pine Island Dr.	Birch Run	MI	48415
05-10-6-10-4001-007	Frank Piesko	10895 Pine Island Dr.	Birch Run	MI	48415

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that the Township Board has received engineering plans showing the improvements and locations thereof together with an estimate of costs of such construction in the approximate amount of \$586.56 for the first year, and \$283.56 for each subsequent year, has placed the same on file with the township clerk, and has passed a Resolution tentatively declaring its intention to make such improvement and to create the aforementioned Special Assessment District and has further tentatively found the Petitions for the improvement to be in compliance with statutory requirements.

PLEASE TAKE FUTHER NOTICE that said Plans, Special Assessment District and Petitions may be examined at the office of the Township Clerk from the date of this Notice until and including the date of the public hearing hereon and may further be examined at such public hearing.

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that a public hearing upon such Petitions, Plans, District and Estimate of Costs will be held at the Birch Run Township Government Room at 11935 Silver Creek Dr., Birch Run, MI 48415, within the township commencing at 7:00 p.m. on June 11, 2019.

At such hearing, the board will consider any written objections to any of the foregoing matters which might be filed with said board at or prior to the time of said hearing as well as any revision, corrections, amendments, or changes to said Plans, Estimates, and Costs or to said Special Assessment District.

All interested persons are invited to be present at the aforesaid time and place and to submit comments concerning any of the foregoing.

Corey Trinklein, Clerk Birch Run Township NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Birch Run Township Board of Trustees, that the above noted Tentative Street Lighting Special Assessment District is hereby ratified upon the effective date of said agreement.

RESOLUTION DECLARED ADOPTED.

YEAS: Moore, Kiessling, Letterman, Sheridan, Totten, Trinklein NAYS: None ABSTENTIONS: None

STATE OF MICHIGAN)
) SS
COUNTY OF SAGINAW)

I, the undersigned, the fully qualified and acting Clerk of the Township of Birch Run, Saginaw County, Michigan, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and complete Copy of a resolution adopted at a regular meeting of the Township Board of the Township of Birch Run, Michigan, held on the 11th day of June, 2019, the original of said meeting was given to and in compliance with Act 267, Public Acts of Michigan, 1976.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto fixed my official signature on this 12th day of June 2019.

Corey Trinklein, Clerk Birch Run Township